(1.) New construction and changes of use. 

(a.) Commercial buildings, structures, or developments with a gross floor area of more 
than one thousand (1,000) square feet; 

(b.) Office or institutional buildings, structures, or developments with a gross floor 
area of more than two thousand and four hundred (2,400) square feet; 

(c.) Any residential development containing more than 4 individual units; and/or 
(d.) Any development where public streets are extended. 

(2.) Additions to existing buildings increasing gross floor area by fifty (50%) percent or 
more of the above threshold for new construction for that land use, or additions

[...]

the above threshold for new construction for that land use if the structure did not 
previously meet the above threshold. 

(3.) In the case of residential development, additions of four (4) or more dwelling units on 
one (1) parcel of land. 

(4.) Properties located within one thousand and five hundred (1,500) feet of each other, 
under the same ownership and/or developed by the same developer over a period of 
three (3) years or less shall be considered to be one development and reviewed as 
such. 

(B.) Exemptions. Projects within the Town of Stallings involving new construction,

[...]

(5.) Renovations which exceed fifty (50%) percent of the assessed value of the building, 
as determined by the County Tax Assessor; 

(6.) Changes of use, where parking requirements are greater than those of the previous 
use; 

(7.) Properties located within one thousand and five hundred (1,500) feet of each other, 
under the same ownership and/or developed by the same developer over a period of 
three (3) years or less shall be considered to be a single development and reviewed 
as such. 

(8.) All new additions of outdoor storage and expansions of existing outdoor storage.